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It is agreed by the parties hereto as follows: .~ & e ‘ e

L JURISD m*mm

The‘,e Dlrec‘eors Final Fmdmgs 'md Orders (Orde rs) -are tssuod fo Eneov USA
LLC (Respondent) pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio
 Environmental Protection Agency (tha EPA) unc%er Chio Rev:sed Code (ORC) §&§&
3734.13 and 3740 01 '

B, PaRTY ﬁ?ﬁ’ﬁ B IND

T heae Orders shall apply to and be brnmng upon Reepo*wd@nt and successors in
interest liable under Ohio law. No change in ownership of Respondent or of the acility
shall in any way aiter Respondant’s obligations under these Orders,

L. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise. stated, all tarms used in these Orders shall have the same
meaning as defined in ORC (‘huptcw 3734, and ihe rulsa:.» promulgated thera under.

The Director of Ghic EPA has detenmined the o‘*cw'rm findin
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- 2. Respondent owns and operates an industrial chemicals manufacturing complex

-at 1600 Fort Amanda Road, Lima, Allen County, Ohio (Facility).

. Respondent generates: hazardous waste at the Faciity under gerierafor

identification nurnber OHDO42157644. Respondent also has a Hazardous
Waste Installation and Operation Permit that was issued on December 20, 2002.

. Respondent generates -“hazardous waste” as that term is defined by ORC

§3734.01(J) and OAC rules 3745-50-10(A) and 3745-51-03. Respondent.
operates as a large quantity generator of hazardous waste. At the Facility,

) Respondent generates hazardous waste lab packs from the resin production lab

A

(D001, D035, FOO5), fitter ceke from the deépwell filter pre-treatment (D018,
D038,” K011, K013, K014, PO63, U003, YooYy, botform stream from  the
wastewater stripper (acrylonitriie; K011), bottom stream from the acetonilrite
column (K013), bottom strea: from acetonitrile purification (K014), scrubber

- water from the catalyst plant (D002), spent causlic from vessal cleaning (D002),
lead contaminated soil/debris (D008), carbon filters from the vapor extraction

systemn (U003, U009) and wastewater from surge tank cleaning (D003, DO3E,
K001, K013,K014, U003, Uoos). . :

“Respondent routinely accumulates hazardous waste filter cake as described in
- Finding No. 4. in a twenty cubic vard roll-off box beneath a filter press located in

the Deepwell Building. The D-apwell Building was consfructed with a liner,
trench and sump system, has a total containment capacity of 20,055 gallons, and
is intended to serve as secondary containrment for pennitted hazardous waste
tank svstem located in this building. This area of the Deepwell Building is <ot
permitted for the storage of hazardous was'e.

On August 28, 2009, Ohic EPA conductad & compliance evaluation inspection at
the Facility. As a result of the inspection, Chio EPA determined that Respondent
stored hazardous waste filter cake in a roll-off box, in an unpenmitted hazardous
waste storage area under the filter press in the Deenwell Building for greatar than
ninety (80) days, in violation of OR §3734.02(E) anid (F).

By letter dated September 22, 2008, Ohio CPA notified Respondent of hs
violation referericed in Finding io. 6. of these Orders, '

In conrespondence datad Qciober 18, 2002, Respandant submiited Informn: =Hon i

response to the viclation set forth I Chio EPA's Baplarn oer 22, 2007 {alley
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 addressed ihe viclations discovered during the August 26, 2009 compliance
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By letter dated. Ociober 28, 2009, Ohio EPA notified Respondent that the
information submiited by Respondent in the Cctober 18, 2006 correspongence. '

evaluation inspection.

“The Dirsctor has determined that because the roll-off box is Iocated in a building
ihat hae secondary containment and & sump o collect any releases of hazardous

_ waste filter cake from the roll-off box, and the hazardous waste filter cake thet

had been stored for greater than 80 days was properly shipped off to a permitted
facility, and this area will be subject to closure in accordance with the Hazardous
‘Waste Permit, that no further action is required of Respondent regarding the:
violation of ORC §3734.02(E) and (F) referenced in Finding No. 6. of these

- Orders. - '

. ORDERS

Respondent shall achieve compliance with Chap’ter 3734, of thé ORC and the

regulations promutgaied the;’e under according to the following compliance schedule:

KT

Within 30 days after the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall
‘pay Ohio EPA the amount of $5,500.00 in settlement of Chio EPA’s claims

for civil penalties, which may be assessed pursuant to ORC Chapter

3734. and which will be deposited into the hazardous waste cleanup fund
established pursuant o ORC § 3734.28. Payment shall be made by an
officiai check made payable to “Treasurer, State of Chio” for $5,500.00.
The official check shall be submited to Ohio EPA, Office of Fiscal '

- Administration, Department L-2711, Columbus, Chio 43260-2711,

together with a letter identifying Respondent. A copy of this check shall be
submitied in accordance with Section X. of these Orders.
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Wi TERIMATION

Respondent's obiigations under these Orde 3 shail terminate upon Ohlo ERAG

receipt of the official check required by Section V. of these Orders.
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Wi, OTHER CLARMS

Nothing in these Orders shall constitute or be construed as a release from any
claim, cause of action or dernand in law or equity against any person, firm, partnership
or corporation, not a party to these Orders, for any liability arising from, or related to, the
operation of Respondent's Facility. ' . n

Vil QYHMER APPLICABLE LAWS

: Al actions required to be taken pursuani fo these Orders shall be undertaken in
" accordance with the requirements of all applicable local, state and federal laws and

regulations.  These Orders do not waive of compromise the applicability and

- enforcement of any other statutes or regulations applicable 1o Respondent. ‘

DL MODIFICATIONS

These Orders may be modified by agreement of the parties hereto. Modifications
shall be in writing and shall be effective on the date entered in the journal of the Director
of Ohio EPA. g ' - .

X NOTICE

All docurnents reguired to be submitted by Respondent pursuant to these Orders
shall be addressed to: ' .

Ohilo Environmental Protection Agency
Northwest District Office:

Division of Hazardous Wasiz Management
347 North Dunbridge Road

Rowling Green, Ohio 43402

Attrr DHAM Manager

. T - ',,‘!‘..,1 [ S SR A ) [ WS PN SR
and Ohio BPA Centrel « Tos at the foliowing addiz 38
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¥ or *’n aili nf;s use the post oﬁ’fco hoX numbetr:

.Chm Kor 1@:;}(1 Direoior -
Chio Environmental Protection Aqency

Lazarus Govermnment Center

Division of Hazardous Waste Manag ‘j@mc,ﬂ'[ :
P.O. Box 1048

Columbus, Chio 43216-1049 ,
Attn: Manager, C‘omplmme Assurance Sectton

For deti'\_:aﬁ,ﬂea to the b_midmg: -

- Chris }{mz ¥\z Director
- Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
‘Lazarus Govermnment Center
Division of Hazardous Waste Managmmom
50 West Town Street
‘ Coiumbua, Ohio 43215
Attn: M'}nager Comphame As:,urance oec’uor. :

- ortosuch DPF“‘OW‘ :md “*ddieq es as mav hermafter be otherwise s 3emited in writing by
: Ohio EPA. o _

X, amgwmm OF RIGHTS

| Chio EPA and Respondent each reserve all riqnts privileges and causes of
ac‘t;on except as speczf ically waived iy Section Xll. of these Orders.
KH. m@wﬁﬁ |
" In order to resolve dssputed claims, without admission of fact, viclation or liability,
and in lieu oF further enforcement action by Ohio:EFPA for only the violations specifically
cited in these Orders, Respondant consents to the issuance of these Orders and agreas

to comply vith these Orders. Lompliance with. these Crders shall be a full acco 4 and
satisfaction for Respondent’s liability for the violations specifically ciied herain.

Reﬁpom@m her@b" waives the rgh’c 10 appeal the issuancs, femms and
condions, and service of these Orders, and Re z,pmwm hereby walves any and ai
rights Respendent may have {o seek sdminisirative o judizial revic w of these Gidurs
gither in law or equity.
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Ccmn isgion, or any court Rasponumnt re*«‘fams the right to mt@i“\f@r!a and pa:tiriputé in

Csuch appeal. W such an event, Responderit shall continue to camply with these Orders’
hotwithstanding such appeml and smcr\xenimn uniess these Qrders are stayed, VmCdfed
ormoc‘mc:cé

i, EEFECTIVE DATE

B - The eﬂ active date of tnose Orders is the cate these Ordus are en’tarﬁd zntc: the
.Ohto EPA D;rc(*torf«‘ 3oumal '

YW %ii"i’a,ﬂs‘ﬁf}ﬁ‘( AUTHC%R T

_ _ Euch undermgned rc;pre%entauv of & pariy to these Orders cert;ﬂev thdi he or -
she ts fully authanzed to enier into thme Orders and fo iegai!y bsnd such pady to c‘le,so
O;‘ders

TS 80 .i:ama,_ .ﬁ:i} AND AGREED:

- Ohio Emimmwmaﬁ ?rmaz.:um Agonny: A
AP Ll C o May 12, 2010
Chris Korleski o _ Date
Director - _

Signature o : - Dats
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